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Member means art, painting, architecture, etc. then for those courses no foreign exchange is allowed.

~o 'l)\~{ <ml: H[ ~lj ;.rm 'fo'T

frr..:rll'i it WI" '(lSIT 'TifT ~ f'l: f<i~'i ~
~ ~~ ~T f<rmf~) 'fl't ;;n~ ~. f'f. f~.:r;f,'t

~.,if; f~ <:fi<1 ~ ~ ~[ 'j<f,d

~ ~ '3'1fl fcl'tf'll if; f"f'll; f<RrT>.ff,
;;rr~ ~ ~ril' f~....,,*,r fmn 1.lW ~f ~ ?

o"ftqifT ~~'R) f«.~ : ;;rT Qi' I

Shri P. G. Sen: Is it a fact that the students who are given scholarships by the Italian Government for short-term study of 3 months in Italy are denied foreign exchange even to the extent Of incidental charges and passage?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: I do not have the list of persons who are denic.' foreign exchange and on what critcr;a. I have stated the general principle~ following the rules and regulations. Only those people who come under the approved list are allowed foreign exchange. We also keep in view that for the courses for which facilities are available here, they are not allowed to go. For example, for FRCS and MRCP we :ue not allowing persons to go abroad.

Shri Tyagi: I want to make it quite sure from the hon. Minister. May I take it that no Indian student has been allowed during these years for study in Grammar Schools ....

Shri Sonavane: The hon. Member
i. addressing the question to the Minister and not to the Chair.

Mr. Speaker: Objection is being taken that the hon. Member is addressing the questions to the Minister direct.

Shri Tragi: I. am sorry; her face was so attractive.

Mr. SlIeaker: Order, ordl'l'. We all know Mr. Tyagi's feelings, but he should subdue them here.

Shri Tyagi: May I take it that no Indian student has been allowed during these few years to go to U.K. or othcr foreign countries for study in ordinary Grammar Schools or in Oxford and Cambridge Universities for postgraduate or graduate training?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: The question is with regard to foreign exchange. No foreign exchange has been allowed.

Shri Bhagwat Jba Azad: The rea-SOn given for allowing technical students to go abroad is shortage of technical hands in the country. We want to know through most of tile supplementaries why students in art subjects, for whom study facilities are available here, are allowed to go abroad and given foreign exchange, and technical hands are not being given foreign exchange.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Facilities available in Il1dia for technical trnining do not commensurate with the requirements of technically tmin­
ed personnel. So, we do allow foreign exchange for technical training abroad, to fulfil the requirements of the Plan programmes.

n.v.c.
+ r Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

.11:'16. ~ Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
L Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:

Will the Minister of Irrigation a.1i Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the West Bengal Government have, in their repre.<entatation to the Centre, emphasised that the wide gap between the objectives and achievements of the n.v.c., particularly in the field of irrigation, ha.< changed the entire economic aspect of the project;

(b) whether the West Bengal Government have insisted on the reallocation of the cost of D.V.C. Dams and their maintenance charges among the three participating Governments in conformity with realities; and
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(c) the steps taken to settle the

dispute?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Irrigation aIld Power (Shri Alagesan): (a) The State Government did not agree with the alocation of the cost of the D.V.C. Dams to the three main objects as worked out by the Corporation. They have observed that due to inadequacy of storage in the existing reservoirs to meet fully the requiremen Is of irrigation, both khanf and Tubi, Navigation and flOOd control as designed, the economic aspect of the D.V.C. scheme had changed.

(b) The Government of West
Bengal have not agrpcd to the allocation of the cost of the D.V.C. Dams worked out by the D.V.C. on the basis of storage capacity earmarked for different purposes.

(c) The matter is under arbitration before an arbitrator appointC'd for the purpose under section 49 of the D.V.C. Act, 1948.

Shd P. R. Chakraverti: In view of the fact that the actual irrigation was only about 6'5 lakh acres as gainst the target of 9'73 lakh acres as noted in the report of the Ministry, may I know how the Government proposes to persuade the West Bengal Government to accept the responsibility ot operation and maintelll.ance of the barrage and irrigation systems?

Shri A1agesan: Sir, it is true that the irrigation at present is for 6'5 lakh acres as against 9'73 lakh acres.
The rest of the irrigation can be achieved by digging proper water courses and also feed channels. The DVC and the West Bengal Government have agreed to dig the water courses and field channels in a coordinated manner. We had offered some years ago that the barrage and the irrigation system can be taken over by the WeSJt Bengal Government .• We have been pursuing it. I have had talks with the West Bengal Ministe-rs also On this subject. They are considering it and I think we will be able to comll to a decision
",oon.

Sltri P. R. Chakraverti: In view of the fact that the operation and maintenance wing of the electricity depa!'ltment of the DVC has been transferred to MaithOn in the interest of operational efficiency may I know When the proposed 'transfer of the headquarter.~ to Maithon in the district of Dhanbad will be given effect to and whether the delay is caused because Of the ctispute or some other cause?

Shri Alagesan: I have answered thi~ question on several occasions on the floor of the House. It has been agreed to in principle. It means a lot of money being spent on buildings etc. It will be dane in stages.

Sbri Sidtlheswar Prasad: The han.
Minister stated that the matter is before ar'bitration. May I know whether he will be able to teE us the terms of reference?

8hri AIagesan: As I said, the DVC worke-d out the allocation of cost between the three subjects: irrigation, power and flood control. Thil allocation was not accepted by the two State Government".; of Bihar and West Bengal and therefore they have gone in for arbitration against this decision.

Shri 8idheswar Prasad: What are the terms of reference?

Shri Alagesan: The various parties will put forward their case and the arbitrator will de-cide. The terms of reference are, broadly, to decide how the allocations are to be made.
The present alocation made by the DVC 10;.' h'cn objected to by both Bihar and West Bengal Governments.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Since the State Governments of Bihar. and west Bengal cannot be forced to pay for the things which are nat there--the achievement falling !hort of expectation-ceuld we know whether the Cent,a: \~ )vernment is taking up the matter to assess how far the achievemenl~ will be th~re now in the DVC?
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8hri Alagesan: It is not very correct to say that the DVC has fallen short ot achievement. As I said, instead of 9'7:3 lakh acres 6'5 lakh
;;el'es "ave bee;) irrigated. In several irrigation schemes the full potential is not utilised; it is reached only over a period, of years. The same thing is happening in the DVC. The power part of it is gOing on all right.
It is true that we have not created enough flood control capacity in the varioUs dams of DVC and they cannot the entire flood. To that extent there rna,' be shortfall.

Shri Bibhuti Mishra: The hon.
Minister. Shri T. T. Krishnamachar!, in his statement said that the wrrk­
ing of the DVC dam is not satisfactory. What Ls the opinion of the Government?

Mr. Speaker: It cannot be answered here.

S'tri Bhagwat Jha Azad: The hon.
Mimster is present. What has the Government to say about it.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

..n f~fiI' ~ : "ioT,'~1 ~Rl:j,

~'if "l'l1'l' »iT f\To ;;0 '[.CUTI'IT"fT<:r ~

~ gry: t; I <i~R ~ ~ for. ~r ~l1
~ 'PoT ~ W sro <ito ;rro If
<l'f'Fr 71l;f if ""I'-T 'f;i\'T !PTf<n:ri' ~, ~
~7 'fi'T ~ OTT't If ~'fT<r ~ ;nfgn:
for. 'n~fiN. ffm;; 'FiT ~ 'i ~ ~

;;frrr ~o:ft; <rT't ~ '[fT ~ ~~ ;n~
~. fot: >;fTf~ 5;r <rr't if 'f'.l'T ~ f~

~

~ ~m: f~ !iffi'r ~. W'T

WfF1 'fi"1 ~ <l 'if~ 'i~ ii:ir:>; 'PoT f;T
ID7ID ~ I l1Ff;ft':q ~ it ;rn'iil'Tl:j! f'fi'
~'" ~ ~ fJl'f;m:< it ;z:~ OTTt if
~ 'Ul;f ~r lift m ~ wrr~ 'fl:j! '1Jl:j ~,
l;f'f ft ~ij"flT <ii~ ~:>; or.~

..n f<nLf(l' f~l!.l: ~T fJl'f~ ~T ~
<if 'if<'f 'f;~ m '1'1.;[ ~ ::nlP:r 'fil ~ fif>
f1''<:'f;n: [T"(f 'hi:f. .n'( it f1{i I" foilfu
'!<iT ~ '''1r ~<l'1 'li'r ~~ ~l:j ? >:'Q

~n;r ~ ~'f ;;fisT ~ W wrr ~o:ft;
~!ff ~; I ~;g~ ;gCfiT{ ~Rr T.fTf~
fot: m m~T :o;r.; 'l;~ ~ W>: 9>'t'f
mm'l;~~ I

IA\'lm ~m
~ it 'l1r ;n~ ~
~"l<:r ~p.r qrf~ I

",'F c.:r.n "fff~,
lJ7f'l: Wf.'<f ~ ~

Shri D. N. Tiwary: May J know whether Government has taken nnte of the statement of Shri T. T. Krishnamachari and considered the matter.
I want to know the decision of GO\­
ernment in this matter.

Mr. Speaker: He want, to know whether a deci~ion has been taken after taking note of the opinion expressed by Shri T. T. Krishnamachari.

Shri Alagesan: If it is meant t.hut we should always try to improve matters. certainlY, we will do it.

8hri K. N. Tiwary: May I know the perecntage of water and power utilised by Bihar and West Bengal Governments respectively and the financial burdens borne by the rE'Spective governments and the Centrt!?

Shri Alal!:esa.n: I cannot gi ve tbe exact figures now. I want notice.

Dr. Ranen Sen: May I' know wl)e­
thcr there is shortfall of production of thermal electricity and irrigntion potential in DVC? May I also know whether it is a fact that or the three participant~ of DVC, the West Bengal Government has to pay most in regard to the functioning of DVC?

Shri Alagesan: All these have been doof' with reference to certam principles on the basis of which allocation at costs is made. The Hood control part has 'to be borne entirl:ly by the West Bengal Government and also most of the irrigation part.
The power part is being shared by all the three governments. It i3 being done as per the principles laid down in the Act itself.

Shri Hem Barna: In view of the fact that lack of planning and administrative inefficiency are the basic causes, as pointed out by the Public ACL'Ounts Committee. for the failure of DVC. may I know wheth~r Government have visualized any organisational change. as in the case of Hindustan Steel?

8hri Alagesan: I cannot accept the hypothesis on wh'cl1 the hon. Member proceeds that the DVC has failed in its objective.

Shri Hem Barua: That i.,. what the Public Accounts Committee ha~

said

Shri Alagesa.n: DVC has tried to livc up to its purpose. as much it can.

Sub-Soil Water in Nimri

"1137. Shri R. G. Dubey: wm the
Mini,ter of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that SJb­
soil water in Nimri was about three feet below ground when the construction work of houses under the Low Income Group Housing Schem" was started:

(Il) ":hether it is a fact that on account of \he sub-soil wdter 648 hou.'es in Nimri are in danger; and

(c) if so, the steps Government are taking to prevent the damage and danger to houses and lives of people
Jiving there?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works. Housing and Rebabili-.
tation (Shri P. S. Naskar): (a) Delhi Adp1inistration have advanced a loan of R.s. 32 lakhs to the Delhi Muni­
cip~l Corporation for the con~truc­

tiC)I1 of houses at Nimri u!ld~ the Lov.'
Income Group Housing Scheme. It is understood that when the foundations fol' the houses were iai bdty he Corporation in 1961. the sub-soil water at the site was more than 3 feet below ground level.

(b) and (c). The level of :he sub-soil water in the Nimri area is high. but the Corporation's scheme provides for proper drainage ar.u the diversion of an existing irrigation channel with a view to oringing down the level of the sub-soil water.
There i., no danger to the houses.
The houses are nearing completion.

Shri R. G. Dubey: May I know whether any trial boring ha.s taken place before the site was selected for construction?

Shri P. S. Naskar: think the DeihL Municipal Corporation, which is executing the scheme, took all the posisble measures.

Shri R. G. Dubey: Does it mean that dc-,pite the fact that sub-,oil watpr in that area was very ;-,igh, which will mean very much enhanced co,! oJ' constnlction. the experts advised the selection of this site!

Shri P. S. Naskar: I do not know that. but the Corporation have infonned us that there is no danger to these houses on account of the sub-soil water.

Sbri D. C. Sbarma: The problem of sub-soil water dOes not cont'f'rn only Nimri. It concerns the whole of Delhi.

Mr. Speaker: This question i~ in regard to Nimri.

Shri D. C. Sharma: was saying that the incidence of sub-soil water noes not concern only Nimri.

Mr. Speaker: I was saying that thi:;
question relates to Nimri.

'IT ~ ~: 'flIT if 0fR

~T ~ f'f,' i'f~r ~R ~if; m~ '1'f"1

if; ~ it ;;it ~ ~ ~ ~ 'f,'if<'ffi'flrt ~,
'3't<FT ~ it 'ITi'fT 'f>T m<: ~ 3;'R

m ~T~, ~~~, efT 'flITlJ~~ ~
~ it lJf~ ;;rr;:t'!>Tft <"f\' ~r ?

